“ This general statement of the means to be resorted to, 
now embraced in what is called the Receiving Magnet, to ren-
der practical, writing or printing by telegraph, through long 
distances, was shown to me more in detail, early in the spring 
of the year 1837, (one thousand eight hundred and thirty-
seven,) and I am enabled to approximate the date very nearly, 
from an accident that occurred to me, in falling on the ice 
formed of late snow in the spring of that year.

Ine accident happened on the occasion of removing to 
Professor Morse’s rooms in the New York University, some